

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Jonathan Tasini, Molly Secours, Tara
Dublin, Richard Laermer and Billy
Altman, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AOL Inc., TheHuffintonPost.Com, Inc.,
Arianna Huffington and Kenneth Lerer,

Defendants.

ECF CASE

CIVIL ACTION: 11 CV 2472 (JGK)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jeffrey Mead Kurzon (JK-3388)
Jesse Strauss (JS-0212)
Kurzon Strauss LLP
305 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: 212-822-1496
Fax: 212-822-1407
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

New York, New York
July 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS AS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. LEGAL STANDARD ON RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS 7

II. EQUITY AND GOOD CONSCIENCE REQUIRE
RESTITUTION OF THE REVENUES DERIVED BY
DEFENDANTS FROM PLAINTIFFS’ LABOR 8

III. DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED NEW YORK GENERAL
BUSINESS LAW SECTION 349 19

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arnold v. Baisch (In Re Great Lakes Boat Repair), 2006 Bankr. Lexis 2537
(Bankr. W.D.N.Y 2006).....14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....7

Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com, Inc., 10-1372-cv
(2d Cir. Jun. 20, 2011).....12

Bildstein v. Mastercard Int’l Inc., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10763
(S.D.N.Y., June 6 2005).....20

Brody v. Brody, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17078 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009).....8

Gidatex, S.r.L. v. Campaniello Imports, Ltd., 49 F. Supp. 2d 298
(S.D.N.Y. 1999).....10, 11

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC, 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

Goldstein v. Pataki, 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

Hallissey v. America Online, Inc. 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 12964
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2006).....13

Int’l Design Concepts, LLC v. Saks, Inc., 486 F. Supp. 2d 229
(S.D.N.Y. 2007).....24

International News Service v. The Associated Press, 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....12, 13

Kuklachev v. Gelfman, 600 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....9

Kurschner v. Mass. Cas. Ins. Co., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16623
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2009)19

Leibowitz v. Cornell Univ., 584 F. 3d 487 (2d Cir. 2009).....10, 14

<i>M&T Mortg. Corp. v. White</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>Maurizio v. Goldsmith</i> , 230 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>New World Comm'ns, Inc. v. Thompsen</i> , 878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005).....	11
<i>New York v. Feldman</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23
<i>P. Kaufmann, Inc. v. Americraft Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	24
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk</i> , 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Serendip LLC v. Franchise Pictures LLC</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12946 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2000).....	8
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation et. al. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Ulloa v. Universal Music & Video Distrib. Corp.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>Watts v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Service</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
STATE CASES	
<i>Access Staffing, LLC v. Duff & Phelps, LLC</i> , 2011 N.Y. Slip Op 31515U (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 31, 2011).....	18
<i>Bescette v. Niles</i> , 803 N.Y.S.2d 837 (App. Div. 2005).....	14
<i>Bradkin v. Leverton</i> , 26 N.Y. 2d 192 (1970).....	18
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 521 N.Y.S.2d 653 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 908 N.Y.S.2d 57 (App. Div. 2010).....	14
<i>DeAngelis v. Timberpeg E., Inc.</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 410 (App. Div. 2008).....	23

<i>Donerial Corp. N.V. v. 405 Park LLC</i> , 2011 N.Y. Slip Op 50147(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011).....	18
<i>Elacqua v. Physicians’ Reciprocal Insurers</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 229 (App. Div. 1999).....	24
<i>Estate of Goth v. Tremble</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 364 (App. Div. 2009).....	10, 14
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr. v. Maul</i> , 658 N.Y.S.2d 493 (App. Div. 1997).....	10, 14
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Cnty. of Am.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999).....	24
<i>Grombach Prods. v. Waring</i> , 293 N.Y. 609 (1944).....	17
<i>Karlin v. IVF Am., Inc.</i> , 690 N.Y.S.2d 495 (N.Y. 1999).....	23
<i>Lake Erie Distribs. v. Martlet Importing Co.</i> , 634 N.Y.S.2d 599 (App. Div. 1995).....	9
<i>Lake Minnewaska Mountain Houses Inc. v. Rekis</i> , 686 N.Y.S.2d 186 (App. Div. 1999).....	8
<i>Maas v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 87 (1999)	15
<i>Matter of Linker v. Martin</i> , 803 N.Y.S.2d 534 (App. Div. 2005).....	14
<i>Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 559 N.Y.S.2d 704 (App. Div. 1990).....	11
<i>Med. Soc’y v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 790 N.Y.S.2d 79 (App. Div. 2005).....	24
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Chipetine</i> , 634 N.Y.S.2d 469 (App. Div. 1995).....	8
<i>Miller v. Schloss</i> , 218 N.Y. 400 (1916).....	17
<i>Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. State of New York</i> , 30 N.Y. 2d 415 (1972).....	13
<i>Reit v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , 907 N.Y.S.2d 411 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010).....	24
<i>Rocky Point Props., Inc. v. Sear-Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 744 N.Y.S.2d 269 (App. Div. 2002).....	18
<i>Samiento v. World Yacht Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 70 (2008).....	24

<i>Sharp v. Kosmalski</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 119 (1976).....	13
<i>Whalen v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 862 N.Y.S.2d 812 (Sup. Ct. 2005).....	14
<i>Williamson v. Stallone</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op 20234 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	14
<i>Wilner v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 983 N.Y.S.2d 208 (App. Div. 2010).....	24

STATUTES AND RULES

New York General Business Law § 349.....	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	passim

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 19.....	17
---	----

LITERATURE

William Knoedelseder, <u>I'm Dying Up Here</u> (2009).....	7
Mark Twain, <u>Tom Sawyer</u> (1876).....	7
